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The Directors present their annual report and financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2025.

Principal activity
The principal activity of the credit union continued to be that defined in the Credit Union Act 1979.

The credit union is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct 
Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority.

Results and dividends
The results for the year are set out on page 8.

Directors
The Directors who held office during the year and up to the date of signature of the financial statements were as 
follows:

Mr S Ayiehfor
Mr M Braimah
Mr S Jacob
Mr K Kafamba (Resigned 31 December 2024)
Mr D Keith
Mr H Mansuri
Mr R Munro (Sabbatical 12 October 2024 to 30 September 2025)
Miss E Oluyitan
Mrs R Owusu
Mr A Woods (Co-opted 22 March 2025)

Compliance statement
Under the Prudential Regulation Authority rulebook the Board of Directors must report to the members at the 
Annual General Meeting on certain areas of compliance within the credit union. The credit union is therefore 
pleased to report that during the year the credit union has been in compliance with:

• Depositor Protection Rules 11, 12, 14 and the requirements of rule 15 that relate to rule 11; and

• PRA Credit Union Rule 2.10 (fidelity bond insurance requirements); and:

• The requirements of compliance under the PRA “additional activities” and the requirements for Credit Unions
within the PRA Credit Union Rulebook for credit unions over 15,000 members.

Principal risks and uncertainties
The main financial risks of the credit union are set out in the notes to the financial statements.
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Statement of Directors responsibilities
The Directors are responsible for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in accordance with 
applicable law and regulations.

Legislation requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the 
Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under the Credit Union Act 1979 
and the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 the Directors must not approve the financial 
statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the credit union and 
of the surplus or deficit of the credit union for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are 
required to:

· select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
· make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
· state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures 

disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
· prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 

credit union will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the 
credit union’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the credit 
union and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Credit Union Act 1979 and the Co-
operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.  Directors are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of 
the credit union and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities.

Statement of disclosure to auditor
So far as each person who was a Director at the date of approving this report is aware, there is no relevant audit 
information of which the credit union’s auditor is unaware. Additionally, the Directors individually have taken all the 
necessary steps that they ought to have taken as Directors in order to make themselves aware of all relevant audit 
information and to establish that the credit union’s auditor is aware of that information.

Auditor
A resolution for the re-appointment of TC Group (formerly Alexander Sloan LLP) as auditors of the credit union is to 
be proposed at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

On behalf of the board

..............................
Mr D Keith
Chair
Date: .........................2/12/2025
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I am, once again, delighted to present this report to you our member/owners on behalf of your board of directors.  
My report covers our financial year 1st October 2024 to 30th September 2025.

Providing members with an easy and safe way to save regularly is central to our ethos.  Just a small pot of savings 
to call on when finances are stretched really does help.

We are also here to give members access to responsible and affordable credit when needed.  Alongside savings 
and loans, we also give members access to a range of financial education tools which helps us make good financial 
decisions.

During the year under review, we continued to grow our membership, our lending and savings.

Your board is proposing a dividend on savings of 4% and a loan interest rebate of 4% to members who have made 
their loan repayments in line with their agreement.  We firmly believe this is a competitive return on savings for 
similar products available to members.

During the year membership grew from 36,390 to 39,782 (9.3%).  We tried new advertising methods i.e. buses, 
radio, paid social media, our 321 campaign and continued to grow our network of Ambassadors.  Towards the end 
of the year we trialled the use of lending aggregator sites and this has brought us some new members too.

Members’ savings increased from £88.9m to £94.8m (6.6%).

Our loan book grew from £72.8m to £73.9m (1.5%). Interest earned on loans enables us to pay our bills, build our 
reserves/capital and pay dividend/interest on savings and a loan interest rebate.

Your board takes a prudent approach to capital (reserves) and at the end of the year our capital to assets ratio 
stood at 14.79%, which is significantly above the regulatory minimum of 8.89%.  Reserves provide us with a buffer 
against unforeseen events in the future.

Our accounts have been audited by TC Group (Alexander Sloan) of Glasgow and the board has received their 
unqualified report.  Your board is recommending we re-appoint TC Group (Alexander Sloan) to audit our account for 
2025/26.

..............................
Mr S Ayiehfor
Treasurer
Date: .........................4/12/2025
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Dear Member Owner,

The year under review has seen some challenges and a range of significant achievements.

Following a period of ill health, Kundai Kafamba our Chairman stepped down from the board.  We thank Kundai for 
his many years of service and wish him well for the future.

In October 2024 the board asked Richard Munro, our Executive Director to step in as Interim CEO and he 
continued in this role until October 2025.  During this time, we recruited Matt Goulding as our new CEO and 
following a substantial induction and training plan he took over the baton on 1st October 2025.  Matt has a strong 
background in the credit union sector, and we look forward to working with him.

This year has seen growth in every area including new members, payroll partners, savings and lending.

During the year we welcomed some new payroll partners, and this means we can continue to support more people 
with a safe place to save, responsible/affordable credit and financial education.

We continue to invest in our member services with the average wait time to answer our telephone being 18 
seconds!  We continued to invest in technology to improve member services, security and efficiency.

During this year we have been working with other credit unions to set up a Credit Union Service Organisation 
(CUSO) to work collaboratively on new vehicle lending products.

I want to thank our wonderful staff, volunteer directors, independent member of our Audit & Risk sub-committee and 
our growing band of Workplace/Community Ambassadors.

Finally, I want to thank you for being a member of Commsave – living our values of ‘People Helping People’

We hope you will be able to join us at our Annual General Meeting on Sunday 25th January.

Kind Regards,

Dean Keith
Chair
Date: .........................

2/12/2025
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Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Commsave Credit Union Limited (the 'credit union') for the year ended 
30 September 2025 which comprise the statement of comprehensive income, the balance sheet, the statement of 
changes in equity, the statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is 
applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:
· give a true and fair view of the state of the credit union's affairs as at 30 September 2025 and of its surplus or 

deficit for the year then ended;
· have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
· have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Credit Union Act 1979 and the Co-operative 

and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of 
the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the credit union in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical 
Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Directors' use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the credit union's ability to continue as a 
going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Directors with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report.

Other information
The other information comprises the information included in the annual report other than the financial statements 
and our auditor's report thereon. The Directors are responsible for the other information contained within the annual 
report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent 
otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. Our 
responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears 
to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are 
required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, 
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of our audit:

· the information given in the strategic report and the Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial 
statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and

· the strategic report and the Directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal 
requirements.
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Matters on which we are required to report by exception
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Co-operative and Community Benefit 
Societies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

· proper books of account have not been kept by the credit union in accordance with the requirements of the 
legislation; or

· a satisfactory system of control over transactions has not been kept by the credit union in accordance with the 
requirements of the legislation; or

· the Revenue Account and Balance Sheet are not in agreement with the books of account of the credit union; or
· we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Directors
As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement, the Directors are responsible for the preparation 
of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as 
the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for 
assessing the credit union's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the 
credit union or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence 
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. The extent to which our 
procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud, is detailed below.

Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud
Our approach to identifying and assessing the risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including 
fraud and non-compliance with laws and regulations, was as follows:

· the engagement partner ensured that the engagement team collectively had the appropriate competence, 
capabilities and skills to identify or recognise non-compliance with applicable laws and regulations;

· we identified the laws and regulations applicable to the credit union through discussions with directors and 
other management, and from our wider knowledge and experience of the sector;  

· we focused on specific laws and regulations which we considered may have a direct material effect on the 
financial statements or the operations of the credit union, including Corporate and Community Benefit 
Society legislation and taxation legislation.

· we assessed the extent of compliance with the laws and regulations identified above through making 
enquiries of management and inspecting legal correspondence; and

· identified laws and regulations were communicated within the audit team regularly and the team remained 
alert to instances of non-compliance throughout the audit.

We assessed the susceptibility of the credit union’s financial statements to material misstatement, including 
obtaining an understanding of how fraud might occur, by:

· making enquiries of management as to where they considered there was susceptibility to fraud, their 
knowledge of actual, suspected and alleged fraud; and

· considering the internal controls in place to mitigate risks of fraud and non-compliance with laws and 
regulations.
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Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud
To address the risk of fraud through management bias and override of controls, we:

· performed analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships;
· tested journal entries to identify unusual transactions;
· assessed whether judgements and assumptions made in determining the accounting estimates set out in 

Note 2 were indicative of potential bias;
· investigated the rationale behind significant or unusual transactions.

In response to the risk of irregularities and non-compliance with laws and regulations, we designed procedures 
which included, but were not limited to:

· agreeing financial statement disclosures to underlying supporting documentation;
· reading the minutes of meetings of those charged with governance;
· enquiring of management as to actual and potential litigation and claims; and
· reviewing correspondence with PRA, FCA and HMRC.

There are inherent limitations in our audit procedures described above. The more removed that laws and 
regulations are from financial transactions, the less likely it is that we would become aware of non-compliance. 
Auditing standards also limit the audit procedures required to identify non-compliance with laws and regulations to 
enquiry of the directors and other management and the inspection of regulatory and legal correspondence, if any.

Material misstatements that arise due to fraud can be harder to detect than those that arise from error as they may 
involve deliberate concealment or collusion.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 
Reporting Council’s website at: http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 
auditor’s report.

Use of our report
This report is made solely to the credit union’s members, as a body, in accordance with the Co-operative and 
Community Benefit Societies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the credit 
union’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To 
the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the credit union 
and the credit union’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

TC Group
.........................

Business Advisors & Accountants

Statutory Auditor Business Advisors & Accountants
180 St Vincent Street
Glasgow
G2 5SG

4/12/2025
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2025 2024
Notes £ £

Loan interest receivable and similar income 3 11,976,075 11,280,602
Interest payable and similar charges 4 (3,507,206) (3,862,115)

Net interest receivable 8,468,869 7,418,487

Fees and commissions receivable 5 13,093 13,195
Fees and commissions payable- bank charges (280,653) (228,733)

Net fees and commissions (267,560) (215,538)

Other operating income 6 127,921 41,426
Administrative expenses 7 (4,297,320) (4,039,327)
Depreciation and amortisation (99,838) (102,235)
Impairment on loans for bad and doubtful debts 14 (2,887,129) (3,249,186)

Surplus before taxation 1,044,943 (146,373)

Corporation tax 11 (291,005) (200,744)

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 753,938 (347,117)

The Revenue Account has been prepared on the basis that all operations are continuing operations.
The notes on pages 12 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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2025 2024
Notes £ £

Assets
Cash at bank 12 34,433,324 28,771,899
Loans to members 13 73,889,045 72,823,170
Investments- Public Sector Fund 16 5,492,242 5,225,833
Tangible assets 15 3,370,026 3,534,047
Prepayments 234,905 289,364

Total assets 117,419,542 110,644,313

Liabilities and reserves
Member and Juvenile savings 17 94,756,805 88,865,834
Other liabilities 18 985,468 889,220
Bereavement Fund Provision 20 824,060 789,988

96,566,333 90,545,042

General reserve 24 17,368,562 16,635,830
Reserve for proposed dividend 24 3,484,647 3,463,441

Total reserves 20,853,209 20,099,271

Total liabilities and reserves 117,419,542 110,644,313

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on ......................... and 
are signed on its behalf by:

..............................
Mr S  Ayiehfor
Director

..............................
Mr D Keith
Director

..............................
Mrs R Owusu
Secretary

The notes on pages 12 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.

2/12/2025
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Appropriation General
Reserve Reserve Total

£ £ £

Balance at 1 October 2023 as originally stated 1,998,169 16,662,696 18,660,865
Prior year adjustment 1,785,523 - 1,785,523

Balance at 1 October 2023 as restated 3,783,692 16,662,696 20,446,388

Year ended 30 September 2024:
Deficit and total comprehensive income for the year - (347,117) (347,117)
Other movements (320,251) 320,251 -

Balance at 30 September 2024 3,463,441 16,635,830 20,099,271

Year ended 30 September 2025:
Surplus and total comprehensive income for the year - 753,938 753,938
Other movements 21,206 (21,206) -

Balance at 30 September 2025 3,484,647 17,368,562 20,853,209

The notes on pages 12 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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2025 2024
Notes £ £ £ £

Cash flows from operating activities
Surplus for the period 753,938 (347,117)
Depreciation and amortisation 10 99,838 102,235
Surplus/(deficit) on disposal of fixed assets (89,623) (139,311)
Corporation tax expenses 11 291,005 200,744
Provision movement 14 4,715,777 5,044,116
Interest income on loans 3 (11,183,368) (10,804,875)
Distribution on members shares 4 3,861,387 4,178,831

(2,304,984) (1,418,260)
Working capital adjustments
Change in other receivables and 
prepayments 54,459 (151,147)
Change in other liabilities 9,668 (69,466)
Change in provisions 34,072 121,228

98,199 (99,385)

Cash flows from changes in operating 
assets and liabilities -
Loan repayments less loans advanced 13 5,401,716 2,643,793
Customer balance cash movement 2,029,584 (4,943,543)
Movement on funds in investments 12 (266,409) (225,833)
Movement on funds on deposit 12 (2,220,012) 2,025,835

4,944,879 (499,748)
Corporation tax paid (204,425) (163,827)

Net cash flow from operating activities 3,287,607 (2,528,337)

Investing activities
Purchase of tangible fixed assets 15 (52,825) (95,338)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible fixed assets 206,631 451,489

Net cash generated from investing activities 153,806 356,151

Net cash used in financing activities - -

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 3,441,413 (2,172,186)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 15,706,376 17,878,562

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 27 19,147,789 15,706,376

The notes on pages 12 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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1 Accounting policies

Background information
Commsave Credit Union Limited is registered in the UK as a society under the Co-operative and Community 
Benefit Societies Act 2014, whose principal activity is to operate as a credit union, within the meaning of the 
Credit Union Act 1979. The credit union is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority.

1.1 Accounting convention
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (“FRS 102”) and the requirements of the Co-operative 
and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the credit union. 
Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest pound.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include the 
revaluation of freehold properties and to include investment properties and certain financial instruments at fair 
value. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

1.2 Going concern
At the time of approving the financial statements, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the credit 
union has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus the 
Directors continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

1.3 Income
Fees and charges receivable either arise in connection with a specific transaction, or accrue evenly over the 
year. Income relating to individual transactions is recognised when the transaction is complete. 

Interest receivable on loans to members and bank interest are recognised using the effective interest rate 
basis and are calculated and accrued on a daily basis.

1.4 Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of 
depreciation and any impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their 
useful lives on the following bases:

Freehold property 2% straight line
Fixtures, fittings & equipment 25% reducing balance

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale 
proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

1.5 Impairment of fixed assets
At each reporting period end date, the credit union reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to 
determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the 
impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, 
the credit union estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.
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Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, 
the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the 
estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying 
amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An 
impairment loss is recognised immediately in the revenue account, unless the relevant asset is carried at a 
revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Recognised impairment losses are reversed if, and only if, the reasons for the impairment loss have ceased 
to apply. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-
generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased 
carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment 
loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is 
recognised immediately in the revenue account, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in 
which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

1.6 Cash at bank and in hand
Cash at bank and in hand are basic financial assets and include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks 
and other short-term liquid investments with original maturities of less than 8 days.

1.7 Financial instruments
The credit union has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 ‘Basic Financial Instruments’ and Section 
12 ‘Other Financial Instruments Issues’ of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.  Financial instruments 
are recognised in the credit union's balance sheet when the credit union becomes party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument.

Basic financial assets
Basic financial assets, which include loans to members and bank balances, are initially measured at 
transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is 
measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. 

Other financial assets
Other financial assets, including investments in equity instruments which are not subsidiaries, associates or 
joint ventures, are initially measured at fair value, which is normally the transaction price. Such assets are 
subsequently carried at fair value and the changes in fair value are recognised in the revenue account, except 
that investments in equity instruments that are not publicly traded and whose fair values cannot be measured 
reliably are measured at cost less impairment.

Impairment of financial assets
The credit union assesses, at each balance sheet date, if there is objective evidence that any of its loans to 
members are impaired. The loans are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk 
characteristics, because no loans are individually significant. In addition, if, during the course of the year, 
there is objective evidence that any individual loan is impaired, a specific loss will be recognised. Any 
impairment losses are recognised in the revenue account, as the difference between the carrying value of the 
expected cash flows.

Derecognition of financial assets
Financial assets are derecognised only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or 
are settled, or when the credit union transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership to another entity, or if some significant risks and rewards of ownership are retained but control of 
the asset has transferred to another party that is able to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party.
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Classification of financial liabilities
Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual 
arrangements entered into. 

Basic financial liabilities
Basic financial liabilities, including members deposits are classified as debt and are initially recognised at 
transaction price. Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest 
rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of 
business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year 
or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at 
transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Other financial liabilities
Debt instruments that do not meet the conditions in FRS 102 paragraph 11.9 are subsequently measured at 
fair value through the revenue account. Debt instruments may be designated as being measured at fair value 
through the revenue account to eliminate or reduce an accounting mismatch or if the instruments are 
measured and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk 
management or investment strategy.

Derecognition of financial liabilities
Financial liabilities are derecognised when the credit union’s contractual obligations expire or are discharged 
or cancelled.

1.8 Taxation
The tax expense for the period comprises current tax. Tax is recognised in the revenue account, except that a 
change attributable to an item of income or expense recognised as other comprehensive income is also 
recognised directly in other comprehensive income. 

Current tax
The tax currently payable is based on taxable surplus for the year. Taxable surplus differs from the surplus as 
reported in the revenue account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or 
deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The credit union’s 
liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the 
reporting end date.

1.9 Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the company has a legal or constructive present obligation as a result of a 
past event, it is probable that the company will be required to settle that obligation and a reliable estimate can 
be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present 
obligation at the reporting end date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. 
Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount expected to be required to settle the 
obligation is recognised at present value. When a provision is measured at present value, the unwinding of 
the discount is recognised as a finance cost in profit or loss in the period in which it arises.

1.10 Employee benefits
The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense. The cost of any 
unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee’s services are received. 
Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the credit union is demonstrably 
committed to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.
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1.11 Retirement benefits
Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit schemes are charged as an expense as they fall due.

1.12 Government grants
Grants are recognised at the fair value of the asset received or receivable when there is reasonable 
assurance that the grant conditions will be met and the grants will be received. Revenue grants are 
recognised as income over the periods when the related costs are incurred. Capital grants are recognised in 
income systematically over the asset's expected useful life. If part of such a grant is deferred it is recognised 
as deferred income rather than being deducted from the asset's carrying amount.

1.13 Bereavement fund
The credit union has set up a scheme which provides bereavement benefits on the death of its members. 
Currently the credit union provides 20p per £1,000 of total loans and total savings on the last day of each 
month. This is based on actuarial advice. The Credit Union subsequently assesses the fund balance 
periodically to ensure that it is not under or over provided after taking external actuarial advice.

2 Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the credit union’s accounting policies, the Directors are required to make judgements, 
estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 
from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other 
factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised where the revision affects only that 
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods where the revision affects both current and future 
periods.
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Key sources of estimation uncertainty
The estimates and assumptions which have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amount of assets and liabilities are as follows.

Loan Impairment
The credit union assesses, at each reporting date, if there is objective evidence that any of its loans to 
customers are impaired. The loans are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit-risk 
characteristics. In addition, if, during the course of the year, there is objective evidence that any individual loan 
is impaired, a specific loss will be recognised. Any impairment losses are recognised in the Revenue Account, 
as the difference between the carrying value of the loan and the net present value of the expected cash flows. 
Further details regarding the level of loan book and credit risk are detailed within the notes to the Financial 
Statements.

Bereavement fund
As set out in the notes to the financial statements, the credit union has made provision for its Bereavement 
Fund. The level of provision required is subjective and depends on a number of factors including individual's 
balances and the age of death. At 30 September balances of approximately £120.4m are covered by the fund, 

The Credit Union considers the level of provision on a regular basis. To ensure that the level of provision is 
reasonable, the credit union takes periodic external actuarial advice. Based on the reviews the Credit Union 
provided 20p per £1,000 of total loans and savings on the last day of each month into the fund during the 
current year. Another review was obtained on October 2024. Based on this review the fund has adequate 
capital but the level of funding is to be kept under review. The main limitation of the actuarial review is the 
unpredictable nature of how the savings balance will change over time. Due to the nature of the fund it is not 
possible to accurately estimate when the amounts in the provision will become due.

The actuarial advice is based on a number of assumptions including:
· CMI S3PXA Mortality Tables (2014-2018) have been use
· Loans are repaid linearly over 4 years.
· Savings will be withdrawn linearly over 10 years
· Lapse rate of 6.4%
· Discount rate of 0%.

3 Interest receivable and similar income
2025 2024

£ £

Interest income on loans 11,183,368 10,804,875
Interest rebate to members (354,181) (316,716)

10,829,187 10,488,159
Interest income on bank deposits 1,146,888 792,443

11,976,075 11,280,602
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4 Interest payable and similar charges

As shares are classed as a liability the dividend on these shares is classed as interest 
for accounting purposes under FRS 102:

2025 2024
Interest and similar charges paid during the period £ £
Dividend on dividend bearing shares 3,083,562 3,400,392
Interest on ISAs 388,807 429,770
Distributions to juvenile members 34,837 31,953

3,507,206 3,862,115

The distributions on members' shares represents distributions paid in the year which were approved at the 
last Annual General Meeting. The dividend rates approved at the previous AGM were:

2025 2024
Distribution rates paid during year % %
Dividend bearing shares 4.00 4.00
Loan interest rebate 4.00 4.00
ISA interest rate 4.00 4.25

At the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, the Directors will propose the following dividends based on the 
results for the current year. If approved, these dividends will be included as a cost in next year's financial 
statements once they have been paid.

2025 2024
Distribution rates to be proposed at the Annual General Meeting % %
Dividend bearing shares 4.00 4.00
Loan interest rebate 4.00 4.00
ISA interest rate 4.00 4.00

5 Fees and commissions receivable
2025 2024

£ £

Dormant account charges 13,093 12,991
Engage card commission - 204

13,093 13,195
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6 Other operating income
2025 2024

£ £

Grant income 80,000 -
Funding from FOCCU 47,921 41,426

127,921 41,426

7 Administrative expenses
2025 2024

Notes £ £

Staff costs 9 1,856,503 1,492,337
Directors' remuneration 8 2,833 36,685
Disposal of assets (89,623) (139,311)
Bereavement fund 397,049 385,998
External auditor's remuneration 18,152 11,328
Member communication and advertising 703,349 755,920
Legal, professional and credit control costs 422,769 561,481
Computer and software expenses 381,207 362,687
Donations 25,000 25,000
Debt advice 30,042 30,042
General administration costs 211,094 196,243
Fidelity bond insurance 36,479 30,263
Costs of occupying offices 302,466 290,654

4,297,320 4,039,327
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8 Directors' remuneration

The average monthly number of Directors at the Credit Union during the year was:

2025 2024
Number Number

Directors 9 9

Remuneration paid to Directors consists of:
2025 2024

£ £

Remuneration paid to directors 2,450 31,982
Social security costs 298 3,158
Directors pension contributions 85 1,545

2,833 36,685

R Munro took sabatical from 12/10/2024 to 30/09/2025 while carrying out his role as interim CEO, and his salary 
during this time is within staff costs.

9 Staff costs

The average monthly number of persons (excluding Directors) employed by the credit union during the year 
was:

2025 2024
Number Number

Employees 49 47

Their aggregate remuneration comprised:
2025 2024

£ £

Wages and salaries 1,587,847 1,299,420
Social security costs 154,640 112,731
Pension costs 77,581 53,803
Benefits and welfare 36,435 26,383

1,856,503 1,492,337
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10 Operating surplus/(deficit)
2025 2024

Operating surplus/(deficit) for the year is stated after charging/(crediting): £ £

Fees payable to the credit union's external auditor for the audit of the financial 
statements 18,152 11,328
Depreciation of owned tangible fixed assets 99,838 102,235
Profit on disposal of tangible fixed assets (89,623) (139,311)

11 Corporation tax
2025 2024

£ £
Current tax
UK corporation tax on taxable surplus for the current period 287,407 200,827
Adjustments in respect of prior periods 3,598 (83)

Total current tax 291,005 200,744

The actual charge for the year can be reconciled to the expected charge for the year based on the surplus or 
deficit and the standard rate of tax as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

Surplus before taxation 1,044,943 (146,373)

Expected tax charge/(credit) based on the standard rate of corporation tax in 
the UK of 25.00% (2024: 25.00%) 261,236 (36,593)
Tax effect of income/expenditure not taxable in determining taxable surplus 29,769 237,337

Taxation charge for the year 291,005 200,744
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12 Cash at bank
2025 2024

£ £

Cash held at banks 19,147,789 15,706,376
Bank deposits 15,285,535 13,065,523

Loans and advances to banks 34,433,324 28,771,899

Total cash and bank balances 34,433,324 28,771,899

Loans split by repayment period
Cash and cash equivalents 19,147,789 15,706,376
Amounts maturing in over 8 days 15,285,535 13,065,523

34,433,324 28,771,899

13 Loans to members
2025 2024

Notes £ £
Loan movement
Opening balances 87,779,623 82,732,861
Interest on loans 11,183,368 10,804,875
Loans advanced during the period 33,235,522 (12,144,186)
Loans repaid during the period (38,637,238) 9,500,393
Loans derecognised (2,699,995) (3,114,320)

90,861,280 87,779,623
Loan impairment provisions 14 (16,972,235) (14,956,453)

73,889,045 72,823,170

Loans split by repayment period
Capital repayments due within 1 year 40,212,511 27,191,427
Capital repayments due after 1 year 50,648,769 60,588,196
Loan impairment provisions 14 (16,972,235) (14,956,453)

73,889,045 72,823,170

Loans split by type
Loans to individual members 90,015,510 87,703,278
Loans to other credit unions 845,770 76,345
Loan impairment provisions 14 (16,972,235) (14,956,453)

73,889,045 72,823,170
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14 Loan impairment
Write off Arrears Total

Provision Provision Provisions
£ £ £

Loan impairment provision
Opening balances- as restated 11,638,899 3,317,554 14,956,453
Provision movement 1,592,145 423,637 2,015,782

Closing balances 13,231,044 3,741,191 16,972,235

Under Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102), the criteria for derecognising (writing off a loan) is 
different from when the credit union would write off the loan for internal purposes. Loans written off by the 
Board that do not meet the criteria in FRS 102 for being derecognised are not written off in these financial 
statements. The loans the credit union feel should be written off but which do not meet the criteria in FRS 102 
for being derecognised are fully provided in the write off provision which is shown above. As a result there is 
no net effect on the surplus or net assets of the credit union from this requirement of FRS 102.

2025 2024
Notes £ £

Impairment revenue account charge
Impairment provision movement 2,015,782 1,929,796
Bad debts derecognised 13 2,699,995 3,114,320
Bad debts recovered (1,828,648) (1,794,930)

2,887,129 3,249,186
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15 Tangible fixed assets
Freehold 
property

Fixtures, 
fittings & 

equipment

Total

£ £ £
Cost
At 1 October 2024 3,527,944 272,432 3,800,376
Additions 17,820 35,005 52,825
Disposals (135,000) (68,145) (203,145)

At 30 September 2025 3,410,764 239,292 3,650,056

Depreciation and impairment
At 1 October 2024 108,743 157,586 266,329
Depreciation charged in the year 68,200 31,638 99,838
Eliminated in respect of disposals (29,700) (56,437) (86,137)

At 30 September 2025 147,243 132,787 280,030

Carrying amount
At 30 September 2025 3,263,521 106,505 3,370,026

At 30 September 2024 3,419,201 114,846 3,534,047

16 Investments
2025 2024

£ £

Public Sector Deposit Fund (Collective Investment Scheme) 5,492,242 5,225,833

17 Member and Juvenile Savings
2025 2024

£ £
Deposit movement
Opening balances 88,865,834 89,630,546
Deposited during the period 5,890,971 (764,712)

94,756,805 88,865,834

Deposits split by type
Standard dividend bearing member shares 83,906,747 78,014,786
Standard interest bearing member shares 9,835,999 9,923,577
Juvenile member deposits 1,014,059 927,471

94,756,805 88,865,834
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18 Other liabilities
2025 2024

£ £

Corporation tax 287,407 200,827
Other creditors 461,441 430,093
Accruals 236,620 258,300

985,468 889,220

19 Retirement benefit schemes
2025 2024

Defined contribution schemes £ £

Charge to revenue account  in respect of defined contribution schemes 77,666 55,348

The credit union operates a defined contribution pension scheme for all qualifying employees. The assets of 
the scheme are held separately from those of the credit union in an independently administered fund.

20 Bereavement Fund Provision
2025 2024

£ £

Bereavement fund 824,060 789,988

Movements on provisions:
Bereavement 

fund
£

At 1 October 2024 789,988
Additional provisions in the year 397,049
Utilisation of provision (362,977)

At 30 September 2025 824,060

The credit union has a provision for the estimated cost of the Bereavement Fund. The Bereavement Fund, 
subject to terms and conditions, will in the event of a member's death cover the cost of the member's 
outstanding loan and pay between £500-£5,000 into the member's shares to help their nominated beneficiary. 
Note 2 of the Financials Statements covers Judgement and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty and 
explains how the level of the provision is estimated.
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21 Credit risk on lending

The credit union holds the following security against its loans to members:

2025 2024
£ £

Security for loans
Attached shares 8,414,840 9,334,419

The carrying amount of the loans to members represents the credit union's maximum exposure to credit risk. 
The following table provides information on the credit quality of loan repayments. Where loans are not 
impaired it is expected that the amounts repayable will be received in full. The status 'past due' includes any 
loan where payments are in arrears. The amount included is the entire loan amount and not just the overdue 
amount.

2025 2024
£ £

Loans not individually impaired
Not past due 67,194,883 66,204,465
Up to 3 months past due 5,738,566 5,664,860

72,933,449 71,869,325

Loans individually impaired
Between 3 and 6 months past due 2,044,690 1,928,848
Between 6 months and 1 year past due 2,652,097 2,342,551
Individually impaired and written off for internal purposes 13,231,044 11,638,899

17,927,831 15,910,298

Total loans 90,861,280 87,779,623
Impairment allowance (16,972,235) (14,956,453)

73,889,045 72,823,170

22 Credit risk on bank and investments

The credit union invests funds not yet actively deployed in the following investments:
2025 2024

£ £
Bank accounts 19,147,789 15,706,376
Bank term deposits 15,285,535 13,065,523
Investments 5,492,242 5,225,833

39,925,566 33,997,732

The credit union believes the full amount of these investments is recoverable.
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23 Financial risk management

The credit union manages its shares and loans so that it earns income from the margin between interest 
receivable and interest payable (including dividends paid).

The main financial risks arising from the activities of the credit union are credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk 
and bereavement fund risk. The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which 
are summarised below:

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a borrower will default on their contractual obligations relating to repayment to the 
credit union, resulting in financial loss to the credit union. In order to manage this risk, the Board approves the 
lending policy and all changes to it. All loan applications are assessed with reference to the lending policy in 
force at the time. Subsequently, loans are regularly reviewed for any factors that may indicate the likelihood of 
repayment has changed. The credit union also monitors its banking arrangements for credit risk.

Liquidity risk
The policy of the credit union is to maintain sufficient funds in liquid form at any time to ensure that it can 
meet its liabilities as they fall due and meet the liquidity ratios set by the regulators. The objective of the policy 
is to provide a degree of protection against any unexpected developments that may arise.

Market risk
Market risk generally comprises of interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk. The main risks 
impacting the credit union are set out below:

Interest rate risk: The main interest rate risk for the credit union arises between the interest rate 
exposure on loans, bank deposits and shares that form an integral part of a credit union's 
operations. The credit union considers rates of interest receivable when deciding on proposed 
dividend rates. Dividend rates are based on the historical results of the credit union and the credit 
union's strategic plans. The credit union does not use interest rate options to hedge its own 
positions.

Foreign Currency Risk: All transactions are carried out in sterling and therefore the credit union is 
not exposed to any form of foreign currency risk.

Bereavement Fund Risk
The Credit Union provides its members with protection under its bereavement fund. In the event of the 
member's death, the fund covers the member's outstanding loan and provides their beneficiary with a 
payment depending on the level of shares. The Credit Union therefore has a liability in the event of a 
member's death. The Credit Union takes professional advice, at least every 4 years, to ensure that is 
providing sufficient funds for this potential liability.

24 Reserves

General Reserve
The general reserve represents the base capital of the credit union and is the retained surpluses and deficits 
which have not been allocated to another specific reserve.

Appropriation reserve
The appropriation reserve represents funds allocated by the Board for the future payment of dividends. As the 
dividends are not a commitment at the year end date they are not included within creditors.
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25 Interest rates on financial instruments

The following table shows the interest earned during the year divided by the average loan balance and the 
dividend/interest paid during the year divided by the average share balance. The average balance is taken as 
the average of the opening and closing balances.

2025 2024
Interest rates Interest rates

Amount in year Amount in year
£ % £ %

Financial assets
Loans to members 90,015,510 12.56% 87,703,278 12.71%
Loans to other credit unions 845,770 4.71% 76,345 6.82%
Investments and bank balances 39,925,566 3.10% 33,997,732 2.37%

130,786,846 121,777,355

Financial liabilities
Juvenile deposits (1,014,059) 3.59% (927,471) 3.63%
Dividend bearing shares (83,906,747) 4.02% (78,014,786) 4.57%
Interest bearing shares (9,835,999) 3.94% (9,923,577) 4.21%

(94,756,805) (88,865,834)

26 Capital

The credit union classes all of its reserves and subordinated loans as capital as well as any revaluation 
reserve meeting the requirements of the PRA rulebook for capital. The credit union manages its reserves 
through its financial and budgeting policies and procedures. The Prudential Regulation Authority sets out 
requirements for regulatory capital that the credit union must maintain. The credit union's position with the 
requirements at the year end is set out below:

As restated
2025 2024

% %

Actual regulatory capital ratio 14.79 15.04

Regulatory requirement
Regulatory minimum capital ratio requirement 8.89 8.83
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27 Analysis of changes in net funds
1 October 

2024
Cash flows 30 September 

2025
£ £ £

Cash and cash equivalents 15,706,376 3,441,413 19,147,789
Bank deposits maturing in over 8 days 13,065,523 2,220,012 15,285,535

28,771,899 5,661,425 34,433,324

28 Financial commitments, guarantees and contingent liabilities

Contingent Liabilities
The credit union participates in the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS) which provides 
protection for its members up to the level of protection offered by the FSCS. As a result of the credit union's 
participation it has a contingent liability, which cannot be quantified, in respect of future contributions to the 
FSCS, as required by the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000.

29 Operating lease commitments

At the reporting end date the company had outstanding commitments for future minimum lease payments 
under non-cancellable operating leases, which fall due as follows:

2025 2024
Photocopier leases £ £

Within one year 64,253 64,253
Between two and five years 39,504 103,757

Total lessee operating lease commitment 103,757 168,010

30 Events after the reporting date

There are no material events after the balance sheet date to disclose.

31 Related party transactions

The credit union classes the Directors and the Chief Executive Officer as key management.

Remuneration of key management personnel
The remuneration of key management personnel was as follows.

2025 2024
£ £

Wages and salaries 268,744 129,095
Pension expense 10,093 4,186

Aggregate compensation 278,837 133,281

Transactions with key management
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All shares are held by members of the Credit Union. There is no controlling shareholder. Some of the 
directors of the Credit Union and their related parties hold shares and loans in accordance with provisions 
that apply to other members.

Balances held by members of key management and their close family members in the credit union are set out 
below. Loans to key management and their close family members are on standard terms and conditions.

2025 2024
£ £

Loans to key management and their close family 57,297 80,539
Shares held by key management and their close family 391,573 272,488

Other related party transactions
Donations of £Nil (2024: £3,000) for the Derek Jackson Scholarships were paid to the Credit Union 
Foundation. One of the Credit Union's directors held a voluntary director position with the Foundation until 
March 2024.

Fees of £Nil (2024: £9,564) were paid to Redhouse Road Management Company where one of the Credit 
Union's Directors was a voluntary Director.

Subscriptions & training fees of £40,405 (2024: £39,360), were paid to the trade body, the Association of 
British Credit Unions Limited (ABCUL). One of the Credit Union's directors held a voluntary director position 
with ABCUL until March 2024.

The Credit Union received £47,921 (2024: £41,426) from Friends of Commsave Credit Union Lottery. At the 
year end the Credit Union owed Friends of Commsave Credit Union £37,313 (2024: £20,151).

32 Surplus for the year

The revenue account follows the format as required under FRS 102. The surplus for the year is after the 
deduction of the dividend agreed at the previous AGM which was based on last year's financial results. The 
surplus for the credit union before dividend and interest rebates is shown below:

2025 2024
Notes £ £

(Deficit)/Surplus  for the financial year 753,938 (347,117)
Dividends paid in year as agreed at previous AGM 4 3,118,399 3,432,345
Interest rebate paid in year as agreed at previous year 
AGM

3 354,181 316,716

Surplus before dividends 4,226,518 3,401,944

Less Proposed Dividends (3,110,120) (3,132,377)
Less Proposed interest rebate (374,527) (331,064)

741,871 (61,497)
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2025 2024
Notes £ £

Income
Interest income on loans 3 11,183,368 10,804,875
Interest income on bank deposits 3 1,146,888 792,443
Fees and commissions receivable 5 13,093 13,195
Other income 6 127,921 41,426

12,471,270 11,651,939
Expenditure
Staff costs 9 1,856,503 1,492,337
Directors' remuneration 8 2,833 36,685
Disposal of assets 10 (89,623) (139,311)
Bereavement fund 397,049 385,998
Auditors remuneration 18,152 11,328
Member communication and advertising 7 703,349 755,920
Legal, professional and credit control costs 7 422,769 561,481
Computer and software expenses 7 381,207 362,687
Bank charges 280,653 228,733
Debt advice 30,042 30,042
Donations 7 25,000 25,000
Training 60,131 42,002
General administration costs 7 150,963 154,241
Regulatory costs 36,479 30,263
Costs of occupying offices 302,466 290,654
Depreciation and amortisation 10 99,838 102,235
Impairment on loans for bad and doubtful debts 14 2,887,129 3,249,186

7,564,940 7,619,481

Surplus before taxation 4,906,330 4,032,458

Corporation tax 11 (291,005) (200,744)

4,615,325 3,831,714

Distributions (3,861,387) (4,178,831)

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 753,938 (347,117)
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